
(Subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress of the project): 

a. DEDUCTION 
b. ADDITIONAL COSTS 
c. MATCHING 
d. OTHER RESEARCH (Add / Deduct Option) 
e. OTHER (See REMARKS) 

c. This award notice including terms and conditions, if any, noted below under REMARKS. 
d. Federal administrative requirements, cost principles and audit requirements applicable to this grant. 

In the event there are conflicting or otherwise inconsistent policies applicable to the grant, the above order of precedence shall 
prevail.  Acceptance of the grant terms and conditions is acknowledged by the grantee when funds are drawn or otherwise 
obtained from the grant payment system. 

REMARKS     (Other Terms and Conditions Attached - Yes No) 

d. AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION
c. Less Cumulative Prior Award(s) This Budget Period

a. d. 

b. e. 

c. f. 

13. Total Federal Funds Awarded to Date for Project Period

14. RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT 

Salaries and Wages

Fringe Benefits  ……………….................$ 

 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

INDIRECT COSTS     

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET

Federal Share 
Non-Federal Share 

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

i.

j.

k.

l.

FINANCIAL ACCT

17. VENDOR CODE

 AMT OF FIN ASST START DATE

18b. DUNS

  END DATE 

19. CONG. DIST.

TAS ACCT

.…...….…..$ 

…………………………...$

…………………………...$

…………………………...$

…………………………...$

…………………………...$

…………………….……..$

m.

n.

m) 

YEAR TOTAL DIRECT COSTS YEAR TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

ALL AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN USD

  II Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation b. Less Unobligated Balance From Prior Budget Periods 

11. APPROVED BUDGET (Excludes Direct Assistance) 12. AWARD COMPUTATION 
  I  Financial Assistance from the Federal Awarding Agency Only   a. Amount of Federal Financial Assistance (from item 11

 ALTERNATIVES: 
15. PROGRAM INCOME SHALL BE USED IN ACCORD WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

ON THE ABOVE TITLED PROJECT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EITHER DIRECTLY 
OR BY REFERENCE IN THE FOLLOWING: 

16. THIS AWARD IS BASED ON AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO, AND AS APPROVED BY, THE FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY 

a. The grant program legislation.
b. The grant program regulations. 

10b. FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER10a. GRANTEE AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL

NOTICE OF AWARD 
1a. SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE dated  

Originating MCA #

AUTHORIZATION (Legislation/Regulations) 

4. GRANT NO.

5a. ACTION TYPE 

6. PROJECT PERIOD

7. BUDGET PERIOD

9a. GRANTEE NAME AND ADDRESS 9b. GRANTEE PROJECT DIRECTOR

MM/DD/YYYY

MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY

MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY

1. DATE ISSUED

2. CFDA NO. 

3. ASSISTANCE TYPE

8. 

From   Through    

From   Through    

4a. FAIN

5. TYPE OF AWARD

except that any additions or restrictions previously imposed 
remain in effect unless specifically rescinded 

 ……………….................$ 

Total Personnel Costs

Equipment

Supplies

Travel

Construction

Other

Contractual

TITLE OF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM)

LINE# PO LINE DESCRIPTION

$

$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$
$

$
$
$

$
$
$

18a. UEI

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act—Cooperation of agencies (16 U.S.C. 
§661)

08/18/2023

02/10/2023

09/01/2021 09/01/2026

09/01/2021 09/01/2026

Wolf Conservation in Siskiyou County Modification 2 - Revise Budget (Mod 2) obligate additional funds for the Wolf Conservation in Siskiyou County

10,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

0.00

5,000.00

0.00

5,000.00

50,000.00

70,000.00

0.00

70,000.00

0.00

70,000.00

0.00

50,000.00

2

3

4

e

15e. No Program Income. This amendment increases the budget with available end of year funds.

II

15.664 - Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance

Mr James E. Smith 
525 S. Foothill Drive 
Yreka, CA, 96097 
Phone: (530) 841-4033

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
311 4TH ST 
YREKA, CA, 96097-2946

Mr James E. Smith 
525 S. Foothill Drive 
Yreka, CA, 96097 
Phone: (530) 841-4033

 Nadine  Kanim 
5275 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA, 22041-3803 
Phone: 111-111-1111

20,000.00

010395876750070385859

Cooperative Agreement

0.00

70,000.00

6

7

Nichole Braithwait, Grants Management Specialist 
5275 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA, 22041-3803 
Phone: 703-474-7643

GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL:

5

70,000.00

F21AC02524-02

F21AC02524 Post Award Amendment

Other

3

2

1 0051012050-00010

0051031583-00010

0051040856-00010

$0.00

$0.00

$20,000.00

09/01/2021

09/01/2021

09/01/2021

09/30/2023

09/01/2026

09/01/2026

1611

1611

1611

MOD-Project total

MOD-#2 to Wolf Conservation in Siskiyou

COOPERATIVE WOLF CONSERV

MAMFUAZJB618



SCOPE OF WORK

Project Description

The Service hereby incorporates the recipient’s application submitted to and approved by the Service into these award terms and 

conditions. 

This amendment is to provide funding for continued work as outlined in the base award Project Description.

To conserve wolves in California, deter the potential for livestock depredation, and reduce livestock-wolfinteraction, Siskiyou 

County will provide technical assistance to livestock producers by responding topotential wolf sightings and reports, and assisting 

with implementation of non-lethal wolf-deterrent measures that are recommended by the California Wolf Management Plan. In 

addition, Siskiyou County will fund a livestock carcass disposal project.

Siskiyou County Department of Agriculture has an existing contract in effect with Patrick Griffin as the SCDA Wolf Liaison. This 

amendment's additional funding will enable his continuance as SCDA’s Liaison and completing the following tasks listed below.

Tasks:

Outreach/Education to landowners, including notification in cooperation with the California Department of Fish and 

Wildlife, when known locations are nearby.

1. 

Support “Wolf Deterrent” use for private landowners (fencing, fladry, penning, training ofguard or alert dogs, range 

riders/herders, alarms or other tools – see “Livestock and Wolves: A Guide to Nonlethal Tools and Methods to Reduce 

Conflicts.”

2. 

Financial support for trail-cams to detect wolves. Verified sightings will be communicated through the California 

Department of Fish and Wildlife and cannot be shared with any non-County, State or Federal persons to ensure the safety 

of wildlife. Provide detection information to the Siskiyou County Agricultural Commissioner.

3. 

The Service will be substantially involved by coordinating with the SCDA Wolf Liaison regarding information and actions needed 

to prevent wolf/livestock interactions. Service staff will continue to lead the interagency meetings to plan and implement the 

livestock carcass composting project. The Service will continue to be involved in facilitating the final construction of the pilot 

livestock carcass composting project.

Description of activities and budget outlay are attached to this Amendment.

1. 

 
Terms and Conditions

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

General Award Terms and Conditions

Recipients of U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) grant and cooperative agreement awards (hereafter referred to as ‘awards’) 

are subject to the terms and conditions incorporated into their Notice of Award either by direct citation or by reference to Federal 

regulations; program legislation or regulation; and special award terms and conditions. Award terms and conditions are applicable 

unless and until the USFWS removes or revises them in written notice to the recipient. The Service will make such changes by 

issuing a written notice that describes the change and provides the effective date.

Recipients indicate their acceptance of an award by starting work, drawing down funds, or accepting the award via electronic 

means. Recipient acceptance of an award carries with it the responsibility to be aware of and comply with all terms and conditions 

applicable to the award. Recipients are responsible for ensuring that their subrecipients and contractors are aware of and comply 

with applicable award statutes, regulations, and terms and conditions. Recipient failure to comply with award terms and 

conditions can result in the Service taking one or more of the remedies and actions described in Title 2 of the Code of Federal 

1. 

2 of 
08/18/2023

F21AC02524-02

2

PAGE  DATE ISSUED 

GRANT NO. 
NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 

5



Regulations (CFR) §§200.339—343.

A PDF of these terms and conditions with embedded links to all regulations is available on the Service’s website 

at: https://www.fws.gov/media/fws-financial-assistance-award-terms-and-conditions-2020-12-31. See also the Department of the 

Interior’s General Award Terms and Conditions on their website at: https://www.doi.gov/grants/doi-standard-terms-and-

conditions.

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements

These requirements and cost principles are applicable to all awards except those to individuals receiving the award separate from 

any business or organization they may own or operate. Foreign public entities and foreign organizations must comply with special 

considerations and requirements specific to their entity type, unless otherwise stated in this section. Foreign public entities must 

comply with those for states.

2 CFR Part 200, Subparts A—D, as supplemented by 2 CFR Part 1402

Foreign public entities must follow payment procedures in 2 CFR §200.305(b). For foreign public entities and foreign 

organizations, the requirements in 2 CFR §§200.321—323 do not apply.

Appendix XII to 2 CFR Part 200—Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters

Applicable to awards with a total Federal share of more than $500,000 except for awards of any amount to foreign public entities.

2 CFR Part 200, Subpart E—Cost Principles

Applicable to all domestic and foreign non-Federal entities except non-profit organizations identified in Appendix VIII to 2 CFR 

Part 200.

48 CFR Subpart 31.2—Contracts with Commercial Organizations

Applicable to non-profit organizations identified in Appendix VIII to 2 CFR Part 200 and for-profit organizations.

Indirect Cost Proposals

Requirements for development and submission of indirect cost rate proposals are contained in Appendix III (Institutions of Higher 

Education), Appendix IV (Nonprofit organizations), and Appendix VII (States, local government agencies, and Indian tribes) to 2 

CFR Part 200. See also the DOI negotiated indirect cost rate deviation policies at 2 CFR §1402.414. For-profit entities should 

contact the DOI National Business Center, Office of Indirect Cost Rate Services at: https://ibc.doi.gov/ICS/icrna.

2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F—Audit Requirements

Applicable to U.S. states, local governments, Indian tribes, institutions of higher education, and nonprofit organizations. Not 

applicable to foreign public entities, foreign organizations, or for-profit entities. 

Statutory and National Policy Requirements

These requirements are applicable to all awards, including those to individuals, for-profits, foreign public entities, and foreign 

organizations, unless otherwise stated in this section.

3 of 
08/18/2023

F21AC02524-02

3

PAGE  DATE ISSUED 

GRANT NO. 
NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 

5



Appendix A to 2 CFR Part 25—Universal Identifier and System for Award Management

Not applicable to individuals or any entity exempted by the awarding bureau or office prior to award per 2 CFR §25.110(c)(2) and 

bureau or office policy.

Appendix A to 2 CFR Part 170—Award term for reporting subaward and executive compensation

Not applicable to individuals. See 2 CFR 170 for other exceptions.

2 CFR §175.15—Award Term for Trafficking in Persons

Applicable to private entities as defined in 2 CFR §175.25(d), states, local governments, and Indian tribes. Applicable to foreign 

public entities if funding could be provided to a private entity as a subrecipient under the award.

2 CFR Part 1400—Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension

All recipients must ensure they do not enter into any covered transaction with an excluded or disqualified participant or principal. 

See also 2 CFR Part 180—OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement). 2 

CFR §180.215 defines nonprocurement transactions that are not covered transactions.

2 CFR Part 1401—Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace (Financial Assistance)

Not applicable to foreign public entities or foreign organizations.

43 CFR Part 18—New Restrictions on Lobbying

Recipients are prohibited from using any federally appropriated funds (annually appropriated or continuing appropriations) or 

matching funds under a Federal award to pay any person for lobbying in connection with the award. Lobbying is influencing or 

attempting to influence an officer or employee of any U.S. agency, a Member of the U.S. Congress, or an officer or employee of a 

Member of the U.S. Congress in connection with the award.

41 U.S.C. §4712—Whistleblower Protection for Contractor and Grantee Employees 

41 U.S.C. §6306—Prohibition on Members of Congress Making contracts with Federal Government

Mandatory Disclosures

Failure to make required disclosures may result in any of the remedies for noncompliance described in 2 CFR §200.339, including 

suspension or debarment (see also 2 CFR Part 180).

Conflicts of interest: Per 2 CFR §1402.112, non-Federal entities and their employees must take appropriate steps to avoid 

conflicts of interest in their responsibilities under or with respect to Federal financial assistance agreements. In the procurement of 

supplies, equipment, construction, and services by recipients and by subrecipients, the provisions in 2 CFR §200.318 apply. Non-

Federal entities, including applicants for financial assistance awards, must disclose in writing any conflict of interest to the DOI 

awarding agency or pass-through entity in accordance with 2 CFR §200.112. Recipients must establish internal controls that 

include, at a minimum, procedures to identify, disclose, and mitigate or eliminate identified conflicts of interest. The recipient is 

responsible for notifying the Service Project Officer identified in their notice of award in writing of any conflicts of interest that 

may arise during the life of the award, including those that reported by subrecipients. The Service will examine each disclosure to 

determine whether a significant potential conflict exists and, if it does, work with the applicant or recipient to develop an 

appropriate resolution. Failure to resolve conflicts of interest in a manner that satisfies the government may be cause for 

termination of the award.

4 of 
08/18/2023

F21AC02524-02

4

PAGE  DATE ISSUED 

GRANT NO. 
NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 

5



Lobbying: If the Federal share of the award is more than $100,000, recipients must disclose making or agreeing to make any 

payment using non-appropriated funds for lobbying in connection with the award. To make such disclosures, recipients must 

complete and submit the SF-LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying Activities” form to the USFWS. This form is available at: 

https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/forms/post-award-reporting-forms.html. For more information on when additional submission 

of this form is required, see 43 CFR, Subpart 18.100. These restrictions are not applicable to such expenditures by Indian tribe, 

tribal organization, or any other Indian organization that is specifically permitted by other Federal law.

Other Mandatory Disclosures: Recipients and subrecipients must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to the Service Project 

Officer identified in their notice of award or pass-through entity all violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or 

gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award. Non-Federal entities subject to the 2 CFR 200, Appendix XII—Award 

Term and Condition for Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters are required to report certain civil, criminal, or 

administrative proceedings to SAM.

National Policy Encouragements

Executive Order 13043—Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States

Non-Federal entities are encouraged to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when 

operating company-owned, rented, or personally owned vehicles. Individuals are encouraged to use seat belts while driving in 

connection with award activities.

E. O. 13513—Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving

Non-Federal entities are encouraged to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, including conducting 

initiatives of the type described in section 3(a) of the order. Individuals are encouraged to not text message while driving in 

connection with award activities.

5 of 
08/18/2023

F21AC02524-02

5

PAGE  DATE ISSUED 

GRANT NO. 
NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) 

5



AWARD ATTACHMENTS

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU F21AC02524-02
SF-424A1. 
Final Project & Budget Narrative2. 



BUDGET INFORMATION - Non-Construction Programs
SECTION A - BUDGET SUMMARY

Grant Program        

Function

Catalog of Federal    

Domestic Assistance
Estimated Unobligated Funds New or Revised Budget

or Activity Number Federal Non-Federal Federal Non-Federal Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5. Totals

SECTION B - BUDGET CATEGORIES

GRANT PROGRAM, FUNCTION OR ACTIVITY Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

a. Personnel

b. Fringe Benefits

c. Travel

d. Equipment

e. Supplies

f. Contractual

g. Construction

h. Other

i. Total Direct Charges (sum of 6a-6h)

j. Indirect Charges

k. TOTALS (sum of 6i and 6j)

7. Program Income $ $ $

Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7-97)

Previous Edition Usable Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102

6. Object Class Categories

OMB Approval No. 4040-0006 
Expiration Date: 02/28/2025 

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

15.664 $20,000.00

$20,000.00

$20,000.00

$20,000.00

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

$20,000.00 $20,000.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00



SECTION C - NON-FEDERAL RESOURCES

(a) Grant Program (b) Applicant (c) State (d) Other Sources (e) TOTALS

9.

10.

11.

12. TOTAL (sum of lines 8-11)

SECTION D - FORECASTED CASH NEEDS

Total for 1st Year 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

13. Federal

14. Non-Federal

15. TOTAL (sum of lines 13 and 14)

SECTION E - BUDGET ESTIMATES OF FEDERAL FUNDS NEEDED FOR BALANCE OF THE PROJECT

(a) Grant Program FUTURE FUNDING PERIODS (Years)

(b) First (c) Second (d) Third (e) Fourth

16.

17.

18.

19.

20. TOTAL (sum of lines 16-19) $ $

SECTION F - OTHER BUDGET INFORMATION

21. Direct Charges: 22. Indirect Charges:

23. Remarks:

Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7-97) Page 2

8 E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

E-FWCAP-Fish and Wildlife Coordination and Assistance Programs (Generic)

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$20,000.00 $5,000.00

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$20,000.00 $5,000.00



COUNTY OF SISKIYOU  Department of Agriculture 

 

525 SOUTH FOOTHILL DRIVE ● YREKA, CALIFORNIA 96097-3036 ● (530) 841-4025 ● FAX (530) 842-6690 

                                                                JAMES E SMITH 

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER 
SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES       ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 

 

August 1, 2023 
 

Budget Narrative: Wolf Management Project F21AC02524 
 
Siskiyou County Dept. of Agriculture (SCDA) 
525 So. Foothill Drive 
Yreka, CA  96097 
530-841-4025 
Dian.collier@co.siskiyou.ca.us 
Administrative Services Manager I 
 

Additional funds are needed to maintain our SCDA Wolf Liaison due to the substantial increase in 
wolf depredations of cattle, and subsequent increases in efforts to support and coordinate with 
landowners to protect their livestock. In addition, increased numbers of wolves in Siskiyou County 
are making these efforts ever more important. We expect continued increases in wolf populations as 
we progress in time and will need to support efforts to minimize wolf/livestock interactions through 
our SCDA Wolf Liaison program. Existing funds will be used to cover personnel, supplies, and 
personnel hours from public works for the ongoing livestock composting project installation.  
 
Siskiyou County Department of Agriculture has an existing contract in effect with Patrick Griffin as 
the SCDA Wolf Liaison. The additional funding requested will enable his continuance as SCDA’s 
Liaison and completing the following tasks listed below.    
 
Tasks: 

1. Outreach/Education to landowners, including notification in cooperation with the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife, when known locations are nearby. 

2. Support “Wolf Deterrent” use for private landowners (fencing, fladry, penning, training of 
guard or alert dogs, range riders/herders, alarms or other tools – see “Livestock and Wolves:  
A Guide to Nonlethal Tools and Methods to Reduce Conflicts.” 

3. Financial support for trail-cams to detect wolves. Verified sightings will be communicated 
through the California Department of Fish and Wildlife and cannot be shared with any non-
County, State or Federal persons to ensure the safety of wildlife. 

Provide detection information to the Siskiyou County Agricultural Commissioner. 
 
We are asking for $20,000.00 to help with costs for SCDA Wolf Liaison based on the following 
costs: 
Patrick averages 80-100 hours per quarter at the contracted rate of $50.00/hr plus mileage. 
His mileage averages 800-1100 miles per quarter at current IRS mileage rate. 2023 rate is 
$0.655/mi. 
Average hourly amount per year = $16,000.00 to $20,000.00 
Average mileage per year (at current IRS rate) = $2,096.00 to $2,882.00 


